GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1234 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 09.02.2021

Fertilizer Dealers

1234 SHRI RAVI KISHAN:
SHRI SUBRAT PATHAK:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the number of fertilizer dealers at present in the country, State/UT-wise including
Uttar Pradesh.

(b)  whether the Government proposes to increase the number of the dealers/retailers
in the country especially in Uttar Pradesh;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SHRI D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA)

(a)  The number of fertilizer dealer at present in the country including Uttar Pradesh is
enclosed as per Annexure-A.

(b)  No Sir.
(c)  Question does no arise.
(d)  The dealers/retailers are appointed by the respective fertilizers companies based

on their commercial consideration. The award of dealership or retailership is governed
as per Fertilizer (Control) Order, 1985.
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Annesctie — A

State/District Wise Dealer Details

No | State Name No. of Wholesalers No. of Retailers
Inst. State Marketing | Dist Coop Pacs Private Total State Dist Pacs Private | Depot Total
Buyers Society Wholesaler Marketing Coop Retailer
Federations Federations Society

1 Andaman& Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 2 6 0 0 0 16 0 16
2 Andhra Pradesh 4 66 35 26 928 1087 159 166 1550 8368 390 10635
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Assam 0 4 7 0 319 330 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Bihar 0 70 41 10 1037 1243 180 69 2559 18936 6 21753
6 Chhattisgarh 0 115 3 0 491 639 20 174 1559 2358 0 4111
7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 2
8 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
9 Delhi 0 2 4 5 24 35 2 0 5 51 0 58
10 | Goa 0 0 2 3 5 10 0 0 26 20 2 48
11 | Gujarat 3 142 25 28 475 741 534 176 4292 4052 60 9114
12 | Haryana 1 74 102 6 1025 1264 56 119 1563 5123 3 6895
13 | Himachal Pradesh 0 82 3 2 2 89 72 12 1398 652 5 2139
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 0 34 292 5 175 506 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 | Jharkhand 0 9 5 19 185 218 35 37 645 3113 0 3830
16 | Karnataka 1 152 90 74 1952 2353 219 133 2456 7834 289 10945
17 | Kerala 0 29 8 8 250 300 6 54 1234 1425 0 2719
18 | Madhya Pradesh 52 114 43 0 2060 2435 268 169 4523 6308 8 11278
19 | Maharashtra 2 183 330 170 4319 5094 371 687 877 24535 60 26530
20 | Manipur 0 0 1 0 42 43 0 1 0 38 0 39
21 | Meghalaya 0 1 0 0 7 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 | Mizoram 0 1 0 0 21 22 0 1 0 20 0 21
23 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 4
24 | Odisha 2 35 100 36 755 958 29 149 2298 8666 2 11144
25 | Puducherry 0 3 0 1 11 15 0 0 7 53 0 60
26 | Punjab 0 55 48 8 910 1068 200 20 3466 5428 28 9143
27 | Rajasthan 0 58 279 9 1250 1644 78 352 3892 7899 1 12222
28 | Tamil Nadu 4 46 20 3 1423 1499 46 48 4333 7413 1 11842
29 | Telangana 0 75 42 14 2030 2175 46 385 1101 7753 277 9562
30 | Tripura 0 0 4 0 52 56 1 1 6 169 0 177
31 | Uttarakhand 0 2 0 0 48 50 21 39 478 430 5 973
32 | Uttar Pradesh 2 134 59 41 2342 2720 961 631 9540 40221 109 51482
33 | West Bengal 4 51 81 183 1994 2343 127 104 1438 22222 6 23897

Total 75 1537 1624 651 24139 28956 3431 3529 49246 183107 1281 24064




